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         GA.007 GENEALOGICAL INFORMATION ON THE HILL FAMILY OF
                THE HILL FAMILY OF WILKES COUNTY, GEORGIA.

         Entered in August of 1989 by Robert R. Hill

                              MONTICELLO, GEORGIA

         Yearly return on the estate of Larrence (Lawrence?) Hill,
         deceased, Registered in BOOK "E" Folio 34.  January 8, 1819.
         Robert Robey, CCC (Clerk of (County?) or Circuit Court).

         Isaac Hill Clerk of Court 1824.

         Benjamin Hill administrator of estate of John H. Harwick in
         1822.

                   MARRIAGES IN WILKES COUNTY, GEORGIA

         Abraham Hill m. Claricy Callaway         December 7, 1807
         Burwell P. Hill m. Eliza C. Render       April 15, 1824
         Loderick Hill m. Nancy H. Johnson        December 16, 1824
         Abner?? Hill m. Clarissa Calloway          ??   ??      1806

               MISCELLANEOUS RECORDS OF WILKES COUNTY, GEORGIA

         James Hill was granted 500 acres in 1784.

         Isaac Hill died in Bertie County, N.C... had a grandson named
         Henry Hill, who was son of John (Jolin?) Hill.

         Hampton Hill 1800-1851 married Eudocia Lane, daughter of
         Joseph Lane Jr. and his wife, Elizabeth Hill, the daughter of
         Isaac Hill (1761-1833) and wife Nancy Crane (Cain? Lane? sic)
         Hill, a sister of Nancy Lane, (sic) (Crane?) who married
         Judge Walter Terry Colquitt.  Hampton Hill was the first
         husband of Eudocia Lane, who married a 2nd time to Joseph
         Winship of Atlanta, Georgia.

         Record of Henry Hill, of Chowan County, NC in book "Chowan
         Indians" August 4, 1733, Book "W" No. I., Page 216.. Reg 2-5-
         473.????

                            ABRAHAM HILL 3/.

         Abraham Hill 3/ settled in Wilkes County, Georgia in 1780 or
         1781. By tradition he was of Scotch-Irish extraction. His
         grandparents (Henry Hill 1/ & Mary Hinton?) moved from
         Nansemond County, Virginia to Chowan County, N.C. (now Gates
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         Co.) in 1770 and here his father, Abraham Hill 2/ was born.
         Abraham Hill 2/ married Judith Hunter and they had 6
         children, four sons and two daughters.
         The four sons were: Abraham Hill 3/, Henry Hill 3/, Isaac
         Hill 3/ & Theophilus Hill 3/.  The daughters were Sarah Hill
         3/ m. Jacob Hunter and Mary Hill 3/ m. a Mr.  Easton.

         Abraham Hill 3/ married Christian Walton in NC in 1756.  He
         died in 1792 and his wife died in 1808.  Both are buried on
         their old estate in Wilkes County.  Their son Thomas Hill 4/
         and his wife Sarah McGee, are also buried there as is their
         grandson, Jason A.  Hill 5/ and his wife Amelia Hill. The
         last two were cousins.

         Abraham Hill's 3/ home was very near the Indian line and in
         1790 was only 20 miles away from the line. During that same
         year the Indian line was moved 20 miles further west.

         Henry Hill 3/, brother of Abraham 3/, married Sarah Cotten.
         They moved to Georgia from N.C. in 1787. Henry Hill 3/ died
         ca. 1800-04 and his wife died ca. 1812-1814. They had four
         sons: John Hill 4/, Abraham Hill 4/, Theophilus Hill 4/ and
         Henry Hill 4/.  These names are the exact same names as were
         the sons of his brother, Abraham Hill 3/.

         Isaac Hill 3/, a brother of Abraham 3/ and Henry Hill 3/,
         came to Wilkes County, Georgia but later resided in Clarke or
         Franklin County, Georgia.

         Source for the above: Georgia Landmarks & Memorials & Legends
         by Lucian L. Knight, Vol. 2, Page 1048

                     HILL MARRIAGES, CLARK COUNTY, GEORGIA

         Elizabeth) Hill m. James Lane                Mar. 28, 1807
         Kiddie Hill m. John H. Lowe                  June 29, 1809
         Jeremiah Hill m. Virginia Phillips           Apr. 21, 1811
         Prudence Hill m. John H. Watts               Apr. 27, 1815
         Prudence Hill m. Vincent Watson              July 13, 1815
         Elender Hill m. David Anderson               Jan. 12, 1816
         Nancy Hill m. John T. Beavers                June 2, 1819

         _____________________________________________________________
         THE FOLLOWING DATA IS IN TENNESSEE BUT SINCE ISAAC HILL &
         FAMILY MEMBERS WERE IN GEORGIA PRIOR TO GOING TO TENNESSEE,
         IT IS BEING PLACED HERE.

                        TENNESSEE DATA FOLLOWS;
                                 HILL

         Tombstone Inscriptions and Historical Manuscripts by
         Jeannette Tillotson Acklen and Tennessee Records, Vol 1.

                         HILL BURYING GROUND
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                                born                 died
         ISAAC HILL           July 22, 1748      28 July 1825

         Henry Alexander Hill February 7, 1774   August 1, 1825
         Ervin Hill           July 17, 1796                1836
         Isaac Hill Jr.                1797                1871
         J.P. Hill                     1803                1881
         Dr. Dick Hill                 1804                1868
         Hugh L.W. Hill                1810                1892
         William Carrol Hill           1818                1870
         La Fayette Hill               1824                1869
         Johnston Hill                 1833                1888
         Susannah Hill (Barnes)        1834                1879
         Polly Johnson                 1787                1870
         Eliza Hill                    1800                1859
         Louvice Hill                  1802                1839
         Susannah (Swales) Hill        1767                1846
         Francis Hill                  1803                1834
         Aaron Moffit                  1802
         Vesta Hill                    1837                1878
         Susan (Brock) Hill            1825
         Eleve Morgan Hill             1799                1860
         Basil Bess                    1804                1881
         Mary Williams (wife of
            William Williams           1822                1863
         Isaac Smith               2 Feb. 1788
         married to Brittania Savage on 25 Dec 1811
         Brittania Savage  (born) 20 June 1793
         Susannah Smith           22 Oct. 1812
         A.J. Smith                1 Jan. 1815
         Isaac Carrol Smith       27 May 1817
         Jacob Woodlee             9 Nov. 1789             1850
         Adrain Northcutt              1790                1860

         Smyrna Church lies 6 miles southeast of McMinnville,
         Tennessee in Warren County... Samuel Worth Hill is buried
         there and he was the son of William & Mary Hill.  (1849-1867)

         Isaac Hill Sr. buried at the Old Hill Tavern on Hill's Trace
         on Cumberland Mountain.

                   WARREN COUNTY, TENNESSEE CENSUS 1820

         ASA HILL... 1 male between 16-26 and one female 16-26
         BENJAMIN HILL 3 males under 10 and one 10-16 yrs old, one
         26-45, 1 female between 10-16, one 16-26, one 26-45.. one
         slave
         HENRY J.A. HILL... 4 males under 10, 3 from 10-16, 3 from 16-
                              18 yrs of age.
                            1 from 26-45; 1 over 41 yrs of age.
                            1 female under 10, 2 from 10-16, 1 from 26
                            to 45 yrs of age.
                            2 over 45
                            (slaves total 6)
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         ISAAC HILL....     1 male under 10; 2 from 18-26; 1 over 45
                            1 female under 10; 2 from 16-26; one over
                              45
                            (slaves total 35)

         JOHN HILL.....     1 male under 10; 1 ranging from 10-16; 1
                              over 45
                            1 female under 10; 2 from 10-16 and 1 over
                              45.

         Others mentioned in this county were Ewrin Hill, Moses Hill,
         Alexander Hill, Jesse Hill, Abel Hill, James Hill, Gresham
         Hill, and Henry R.W. Hill.

         WILKES COUNTY, GEORGIA  Created 1777 from land ceded by
         Cherokees & Creek Indians. An Original Georgia County. Parent
         County of: Elbert, Lincoln, Oglethorpe, and part of Warren,
         Green and Taliferro Counties.

         Wilkes County  Headrights & Bounty Grants: Jno. Hill, Moses
                        Hill, Theophilus Hill & Thomas Hill.
            "     "     Jurors 1790:   Jno.  Hill.
            "     "     Wills:  Abraham Hill, Senior
            "     "     Other Names in Wills: Abraham Hill Jr.;
                        Christian Hill; Henry Hill; Mary Hill;
                        Mountain Hill; Myles (Miles) Hill; Noah Hill;
                        Theophilus Hill; Thomas Hill; and Wylie Hill.

                          ***********************
         A Isaac Hill died in Bertie County, N.C.  He had a grandson,
         son of Jolin Hill, named Henry Hill.

         Hampton Hill 1800-1851 married Eudocia Lane, daughter of
         Joseph Lane Jr & his wife Elizabeth Hill, daughter of Isaac
         Hill (1761-1833) and Nancy (Crain) Hill, and the sister of
         Nancy Lane, who was married to Judge Walter Terry Colquitt.
         Hampton Wooten Hill was the first husband of Eudica Lane.
         She married second time to Joseph Winship, of Atlanta,
         Georgia.

         Record of Henry Hill, of Chowan County, N.C. is in the Book
         "Chowan Indians," August 4th 1733, Book "W" No. I., Page 216-
         --Reg. 2-3-473.
                          ___________________

         Source of following: "Dictionary of Alabama Biography, Vol.
         III, Page 811.
         Abraham Hill b. 1697 in Nansemond County, Va. moved to Chowan
         County, N.C. and died there in 1760. He married Judith
         Hunter, b. 1708 in Chowan County.  Among their children was a
         son:
                   Henry Hill, b. 1730, m. Sarah Cotten in 1756, he
                   died in 1804 in Wilkes Co., Ga..  They were the
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                   grandparents to Henry W. Hill.

         Henry W. Hill 5/, born  9th January 1827 in Wilkes County,
         Georgia, was a son of Abraham Hill 4/, son of Henry Hill 3/ &
         Sarah Cotten. The mother of Henry W. Hill 5/ was Clarissa
         Callaway, born in Georgia.

         Henry W. Hill 5/ married 3 times, the 1st to Mary Lipscomb on
         12th July 1849, the 2nd to Ann T.  Hall on 27th March 1855 &
         the 3rd time to Mrs.  Mary E.  Girault on 25th February 1859.

                            ABRAHAM HILL 3/.

         Source: "Georgia Landmarks and Memorials and Legends," by
         Lucian L. Knight, 2nd Vol., page 1048

         Abraham Hill 3/ settled in Wilkes County, Georgia in 1780 or
         1781. By Tradition he was of Scotch-Irish extraction. His
         grandparents removed from Nansemond County, Virginia to
         Chowan (now Gates) County, N.C. in 1770?  There were four
         brothers named; Abraham 3/; Henry 3/; Isaac 3/ & Theophilus
         Hill 3/.

         Abraham Hill 3/ married Christian Walton in 1756.  He died in
         1792 and both he and wife are buried on the old estate in
         Wilkes County, Georgia. So is their son Thomas Hill 4/ and
         wife Sarah McGee and their grandson Jas. A. Hill 5/ and his
         wife Amelia Hill.

         He acquired land on both side of Long Creek, about three
         miles above its confluence with Dry Fork & about 20 miles
         northwest of Washington, Georgia.

         His home was very near the Indian line and in 1790 the
         Cherokee border was only 20 miles west of Washington. During
         the same year it was moved 20 miles further west.

         A brother, Henry Hill 3/ married Sarah Cotten. They moved to
         Georgia from North Carolina in 1787.  Henry Hill 3/ died ca.
         1804, his wife died in 1812 or 1814.  They had four sons,
         John Hill 4/; Abraham Hill 4/; Theophilus Hill 4/ & Henry
         Hill 4/.  Their names are the same as Abraham's 3/ children.

         Isaac Hill 3/, brother of Abraham Hill 3/, came to Wilkes
         County, Georgia in 1787 but later resided in Clarke or
         Franklin County, Georgia.

         _________________________________________________________
                   Marriages in Wilkes County, Georgia.

         Abraham Hill 4/ & Claricy Callaway    December 7, 1807
         Burwell P. Hill & Eliza C. Render   April 15, 1824
         Loderick Hill & Nancy H. Johnson    December 16, 1824
         _________________________________________________________
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                   Marriages in Wilkes County, Georgia.

         Abraham Hill 4/ & Claricy Callaway    December 7, 1807
         Burwell P. Hill & Eliza C. Render   April 15, 1824
         Loderick Hill & Nancy H. Johnson    December 16, 1824
         Mamie Hill 4/, married Henry W. Searcy, Forsyth, Ga.
         Edwin Olin Hill m.???
         ___________________________________________________________-

         Following  found in Persons County, N.C. Deed Book B, Page
         126, dated 3rd March 1796:

         Power of Attorney- Zachariah Hill to John McMurray Jr. to
         transact all business concerning land in Wilkes County on
         Clouds Creek, Oglethorpe County, Georgia, which Hill
         purchased of Obediah Bosworth-  275 acres and to receive deed
         to sell land.
         Wits: James McMurray
               Ben Douglas

                            END OF GA.007
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